To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, each of the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners is an Independent
Third Party and the Placees are professional investors (as defined in the SFO and as extended
by the Securities and Futures (Professional Investor) Rules (Chapter 571D of the Laws of Hong
Kong)). None of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined in the Listing
Rules) immediately after Completion.

2

The net proceeds from the Placing is approximately HK$15.6 million which is intended to be used
for future investment and business development and as general working capital of the Company.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon completion of
the Placing of 23,200,000 Placing Shares are as follows:

Shareholders

Immediately before completion
of the Placing of 23,200,000

Placing Shares

Immediately upon completion
of the Placing of 23,200,000

Placing Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding

SUN Bo (Note 1 ) 22,275,000 19.20 22,275,000 16.00
Salus Investments Limited (Note 2 ) 8,260,000 7.12 8,260,000 5.93
ZHANG Yufei (Note 3 ) 8,000,000 6.90 8,000,000 5.75

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 23,200,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 77,465,000 66.78 77,465,000 55.65

Total 116,000,000 100.00 139,200,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. SUN Bo is a non-executive Director and the chairman of the Board.

2. The 8,260,000 shares were held by Salus Investments Limited which was wholly owned by Mr. ZHANG Xu
Ming. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. ZHANG Xu Ming was deemed to be interested in the 8,260,000 shares.

3. Mr. ZHANG Yufei is a chief executive officer of the Company.

By order of the Board
Earnest Investments Holdings Limited

SUN Bo
Chairman

Hong Kong, 20 December 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Director is Mr. WANG Daming; the
non-executive Director is Mr. SUN Bo (Chairman); and the independent non-executive Directors